Annual Financial Report for the year 01/01/2016 - 31/12/2016

 17

The interest rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments may fluctuate due to changes in market

interest rates. The Group is not exposed to a significant interest rate risk, since short term borrowings at
31/12/2016 are significant low.

The loan liabilities of the Group are based on pre-agreed and pre-set margins of interest, which according to the
market conditions, may be changed into fixed. Group’s policy is to observe the trends of the interests and the

duration of the financial needs and according to the existing conditions, the Group determines the relation

between long-term and short-term bank loans.

The group does not enter into contracts for goods (commodity contracts), other than those required to cover the

estimated usage and sales needs.

The Company is activated in a corporate environment which is characterized by variability at interest rates, prices

of raw materials and energy. The sensitivity analysis of the above, indicates the following:

Amounts in thous euros
Earnings

before tax

Change

to Income
Statement (thous €)

Change

to Equity
(thous €)

Published Earnings for 2016 1.976 0 0

+5% interest rates 250 (1.727) (1.727)

+0,5% interest rates 1.695 (281) (281)

Increase 5% in prices of raw materials  (399) (2.375) (2.375)

Decrease 5% in prices of raw materials 4.352 2.375 2.375

Increase 10% in prices of energy 1.844 (132) (132)

Decrease 10% in prices of energy 2.108 132 132

Risks and possible consequences for the Group due to the scheduled withdrawal of United Kingdom
from the European Union (BREXIT).
On March 29, 2017, United Kingdom put into effect Article 50 of the Treaty of the E.U. (Article 50 of the Treaty

on European Union) and since then it started officially the legal procedure for the exit of the country from the

European Union (known as «BrExit»). The negotiations with the other 27 members of the European Union for
the terms of the exit have already started and there is a timetable of 2 years for their completion.

The depth and the width of the consequences of BrExit will depend upon the outcome of the negotiations

[…]

Group’s policy is to observe the trends of the interests and the duration of the financial needs and according
to the existing conditions, the Group determines the relation between long-term and short-term bank loans.

The Group’s policy is to continuously observe the tendency of the interest rates, as well as the duration of the

financial needs. According to the current conditions, the Group determines the relation between long-term and
short-term bank loans. The loan liabilities of Group are on a flexible rate basis, which can be maintain flexible

or convert to fixed rate, according to market conditions. The flexible exchange rates are calculated based on

Euribor plus spread.

The Group does not maintain commodity contracts, except from those required for the cover of needs using
and selling. These contracts are not settled out by netting. Moreover, the Group has no exposure to bonds

and treasury bills.

The Parent Company operates in a corporate environment characterized by volatility concerning the interest

rates, prices of raw materials and energy, the sensitivity analysis of which shows the following:

Amounts in thous. € Earnings Before Tax
Change in Profit

in thous. €
Change in Eqyity

in thous. €

Reported Earnings 2016 1.976 0 0
+5 % in interest rates 250 (1.727) (1.727)

+0,5% in interest rates 1.695 (281) (281)

5% increase in cost of raw material (399) (2.375) (2.375)

5% decrease in cost of raw material 4.352 2.375 2.375

10% increase in energy prices 1.844 (132) (132)

10% decrease in energy prices 2.108 132 132

Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amount shown in the Statement of

Financial Position, are as follows:

 31.12.2016 31.12.2015

GROUP Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Financial assets

Receivables 29.741.075,48 29.741.075,48 31.037.046,45 31.037.046,45

Other long term receivables 5.549.014,58 5.549.014,58 6.717.531,21 6.717.531,21
Cash and cash equivalents 25.721.214,75 25.721.214,75 20.663.911,91 20.663.911,91
Financial liabilities

Annual Financial Report for the year 01/01/2016 - 31/12/2016

 (AMOUNTS IN EUROS UNLESS IT IS MENTIONED DIFFERENTLY)

 95

Long term loans 7.099.451,68 7.099.451,68 7.945.328,55 7.945.328,55
Short term loans 16.604.586,20 16.604.586,20 11.647.208,98 11.647.208,98
Other long term liabilities 4.625.454,32 4.625.454,32 3.389.287,49 3.389.287,49
Suppliers and other liabilities 12.286.853,31 12.286.853,31 12.611.167,39 12.611.167,39

COMPANY

Financial assets

Investments 19.297.626,00 19.297.626,00 12.297.626,00 12.297.626,00
Receivables 23.590.369,97 23.590.369,97 26.221.446,80 26.221.446,80
Other long term receivables 5.089.675,39 5.089.675,39 6.367.808,70 6.367.808,70

Cash and cash equivalents 12.177.287,24 12.177.287,24 5.231.366,75 5.231.366,75
Financial liabilities
Long term loans 6.850.000,00 6.850.000,00 7.700.000,00 7.700.000,00
Short term loans 13.700.000,00 13.700.000,00 8.750.000,00 8.750.000,00
Other long term liabilities 1.088.119,22 1.088.119,22 1.138.328,28 1.138.328,28
Suppliers and other liabilities 15.121.072,19 15.121.072,19 15.401.772,40 15.401.772,40

The Group adopted the amended IFRS 7 "Financial Instruments: Disclosures". The revised text requires

additional disclosures about fair value of financial instruments recorded at fair value in three level
hierarchy.

Fair value hierarchy

In particular, the Group classifies its financial instruments in the following three levels, depending on

the quality of the data used to estimate fair value:

-  Level 1: quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

- Level 2: these are data that are directly or indirectly identifiable and concern elements to be

evaluated (this category excludes items of level 1)